CITY OF TROY, OHIO Great Miami River Tent Camping at Treasure Island Park Camping Contract and Waiver Form Waiver of Liability, Assumption of Risk and Indemnity Agreement

Waiver:

In consideration of being permitted to participate in or observe any recreation activity, including but not limited to, the following activities: Canoeing, Kayaking, Rafting or Shoal Tent usage, use of equipment including but not limited to, floating tents, fire pits, flotation devices and oars and any use of the City of Troy Park or Recreational facilities for picnicking or other activities of any kind: at, on or near the Great Miami River and the property located at Treasure Island Park, Troy, Ohio; I, the undersigned, on behalf of myself, my heirs, personal representatives or assigns, do hereby RELEASE, WAIVE, COVENANT NOT TO SUE and FOREVER DISCHARGE the City of Troy, Troy Recreation Board and Troy Park Board, along with its officers, employees and agents, from and against any and all claims, demands, actions or causes of action for cost, expenses or damages to personal property and /or personal injury, and/or death, that may result, directly or indirectly, from my participation in, or observance of, these activities. This waiver includes, but not limited to, claims, demands, actions or causes of action regligence or wrongdoing, strict liability or fault of City of Troy.

Assumption of Risk:

I understand and acknowledge that participation in or observance of the above described activities carries with its certain inherent dangers and risks that cannot be eliminated regardless of the care taken to avoid injuries. The specific risks vary from one activity to another, but may include minor injuries such as scratches, bruises and sprains; major injuries such as eye injury or loss of sight, joint or back injuries, broken bones and concussions; and catastrophic injuries such as paralysis and death. I further understand and acknowledge that such injuries may be compounded by the actions of others in rendering medical aid or assistance to me.

Alcohol Prohibited:

I understand and acknowledge that alcohol consumption is not permitted in any City of Troy Park land including Treasure Island and the Great Miami River.

Indemnification and Hold Harmless:

I hold harmless, defend and indemnify the City of Troy, Ohio its elected and appointed officials, all employees and volunteers, all boards, commissions and or authorities and board members, including employees and volunteers thereof against all claims, suits, actions, cost attorney fees, expenses, damages, judgements or decrees, of every name and description by reason of employees, agents, subcontractors, volunteers, or invitees arising or growing out of the event, weather by negligence or otherwise.

Personal Flotation Devices must be worn at all times when outside the tent and on the river.

Print Name

Signature of Renter

Date

Signature of Parent/Guardian of Minor